

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK
CONTC No.5622 of 2023

Shashibhusan Pradhan and Another ... ***Petitioners***
Mr. G.K. Nanda, Advocate
-versus-
Anu Garg, I.A.S., and Another ... ***Opposite Parties***
Mr. L. Samantaray, Addl. Govt. Advocate

CORAM:
ACTING CHIEF JUSTICE DR. B.R. SARANGI
MR. JUSTICE MURAHARI SRI RAMAN

Order No.

ORDER
22.11.2023

02. 1. Heard Mr. G.K. Nanda, learned counsel for the petitioner and Mr. L. Samantaray, learned Additional Government Advocate for the Opposite Parties-contemnors.
2. Show cause affidavit dated 13.11.2023 has been filed by Opposite Party No.1. In para-8 thereof, it has been stated as under:
- “8. That, consequent upon dismissal of SLP, implementation of court order needs approval/ concurrence of Law Department/ Finance Department and Govt. order as well as per rules of business. Soon after the aforesaid official procedure is over the order of the Hon’ble Court will be implemented. Hence some time is required for compliance of the order of the Hon’ble Court.
3. Mr. L. Samantaray, learned Additional Government Advocate states that since the opposite party-contemnor has already taken a

decision to comply with the order of this Court after dismissal of the SLP before the Supreme Court, he seeks some time.

4. Call this matter after three weeks. Compliance affidavit be filed in the meantime.

(DR. B.R. SARANGI)
ACTING CHIEF JUSTICE

(M.S. RAMAN)
JUDGE

SK Jena/Secy.

